

No. 24-386

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

OCTOBER TERM 2024

KARL FISCHER, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

THE STATE OF NEW LOUISIANA,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT

Brief for Respondent

Team 20
Counsel for Respondent

Table of Contents

Questions Presented i

Table of Contents ii

Table of Authorities iii

Statement of the Case..... 1

 I. Ten property owners refused to sell their land, suspending New Louisiana’s economic development plan. 1

 II. The District Court for the District of New Louisiana dismissed the ten property owners’ claims that the State had violated their Fifth and Fourteenth Amendment rights. 2

 III. The Court of Appeals for the Thirteenth Circuit affirmed the District Court’s dismissal of the property owners’ claims..... 3

Summary of Argument 4

Argument 5

 I. *Kelo* should not be overturned. 5

 A. *Kelo* aligns with previously established public use precedent..... 6

 B. The *Kelo* decision follows logically from earlier takings cases. 8

 C. *Kelo* establishes a clear rule that allows governments appropriate flexibility in interpreting “public use” to address public needs..... 10

 D. *Kelo* has been consistently relied upon for almost two decades..... 11

 E. If this Court does overturn *Kelo*, pre-*Kelo* precedent establishes that a taking for a “public use” is permissible when it serves a public purpose and promotes the public welfare. 12

 1. Pre-*Kelo* Meaning of Public Use 12

 2. Meeting the Pre-*Kelo* Standard..... 14

 II. The Fifth Amendment Takings Clause is not self-executing and does not create an implied cause of action. 15

 A. Constitutional rights are defenses that do not create implied causes of action..... 16

 B. Responsibility for providing damages remedies belongs to legislatures..... 17

 C. This Court has never awarded just compensation without a claim brought by another source of law..... 18

 D. Congress has not interpreted the Takings Clause as including an implied cause of action..... 19

Conclusion 20

Table of Authorities

Statutes

28 U.S. Code § 1491	16, 19
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	16, 19
Ala. Code § 11-47-170 (2005).....	18
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 8-193 (2007).....	18
Minn. Stat. § 117.025 (2006).....	18
NL Code § 13:5109.....	1

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. V.....	6
---------------------------	---

US Supreme Court

<i>Berman v. Parker</i> , 348 U.S. 26 (1954).....	6, 8, 9, 10, 11, 13, 14
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971).....	16
<i>Block v. Hirsh</i> , 256 U.S. 135 (1921).....	9
<i>Burnett v. Grattan</i> , 468 U.S. 42 (1984)	19
<i>Carlson v. Green</i> , 446 U.S. 14 (1980).....	16
<i>Clark v. Nash</i> , 198 U.S. 361 (1905).....	8
<i>Davis v. Passman</i> , 442 U.S. 228 (1979).....	16
<i>Devillier v. Texas</i> , 601 U.S. 285 (2024)	16, 18
<i>Dohany v. Rogers</i> , 281 U.S. 362 (1930).....	18
<i>Egbert v. Boule</i> , 596 U.S. 482 (2022).....	16, 17
<i>Eychaner v. City of Chicago, Ill.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2422 (2021).....	11
<i>Felder v. Casey</i> , 487 U.S. 131 (1988).....	19
<i>First Eng. Evangelical Lutheran Church v. Cnty. of L.A.</i> , 482 U.S. 304 (1987).....	18
<i>Hawaii Hous. Authority v. Midkiff</i> , 467 U.S. 229 (1984)	7, 8, 10, 13, 14, 15
<i>Janus v. AFSCME, Council 31</i> , 585 U.S. 878 (2018).....	5
<i>Kelo v. City of New London</i> . 545 U.S. 469 (2005)	4, 5, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 18
<i>Knick v. Twp. of Scott</i> , 588 U.S. 180 (2019).....	18
<i>Lib. of Cong, v. Shaw</i> , 478 U.S. 310 (1986)	19
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....	20
<i>Norwood v. Baker</i> , 172 U.S. 269 (1898).....	18
<i>Old Dominion Land Co. v. United States</i> , 269 U.S. 55 (1925).....	10
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991).....	5
<i>Rindge Co. v. Los Angeles</i> , 262 U.S. 700 (1923).....	9
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 986 (1984)	8, 19
<i>Strickley v. Highland Boy Gold Min. Co.</i> , 200 U.S. 527 (1906).....	6, 8, 10, 13, 14
<i>United States v. Great Falls Mrg. Co.</i> , 112 U.S. 645 (1884)	19
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 317 U.S. 369 (1943).....	18
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 582 U.S. 120 (2017).....	16, 17

US Court of Appeals

Brody v. Vill. of Port Chester, 434 F.3d 121 (2d Cir. 2005)..... 11
Dahlen v. Shelter House, 598 F.3d 1007 (8th Cir. 2010) 11
Fideicosmiso de la Tierra del Cano Martin Pena v. Fortuno, 604 F.3d 7 (1st Cir. 2010)..... 11
Goldstein v. Pataki, 516 F.3d 50 (2d Cir. 2008)..... 11
Hillcrest Prop., LLP v. Pasco Cnty., 915 F.3d 1292 (11th Cir. 2019) 11
McCutchen v. United States, 14 F.4th 1355 (Fed. Cir. 2021)..... 12
MHC Fin. Ltd. P'ship v. City of San Rafael, 714 F.3d 1118 (9th Cir. 2013)..... 12
W. Seafood Co. v. United States, 202 F. App'x 670 (5th Cir. 2006)..... 12
Whittaker v. Cnty. of Lawrence, 437 F. App'x 105 (3d Cir. 2011)..... 11

State Supreme Courts

Carousel Farms Metro. Dist. v. Woodcrest Homes, Inc. 442 P.3d 402 (Colo. 2019) 12
State ex rel. Jackson v. Dolan, 398 S.W.3d 472 (Mo. 2013)..... 12
Utah Dep't of Transp. v. Carlson, 332 P.3d 900 (Utah 2014) 12
